
For requests for further information 
Contact: Josie Lloyd 
Tel: 01270 686 466 
E-Mail: josie.lloyd@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Children and Families Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 24th March, 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 

PLEASE NOTE - This meeting is open to the public and anyone attending the 
meeting is advised to wear a face covering when not seated (unless exempt).  
 
Lateral Flow Testing: Anyone attending the meeting is asked to undertake a lateral 
flow test on the day of the meeting before embarking upon the journey to the venue. If 
your test shows a positive result, then you must not attend the meeting and must follow 
the latest advice on self-isolation. 
 

 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 

 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 

 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:josie.lloyd@cheshireeast.gov.uk


3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 

February 2022. 
 

4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes 
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes 
each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it 
appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Covid-19 Schools Update (Verbal)   
 
 To receive a verbal update on the Covid-19 situation in schools. 

 
6. All Age Carers Strategy 2021-2025  (Pages 11 - 106) 
 
 To approve the All Age Carers Strategy. 

 
 

7. Children's Care at Home Recommission  (Pages 107 - 138) 
 
 To approve the arrangements to recommission Care at Home services. 

 
8. Self-Evaluation of Children's Services  (Pages 139 - 184) 
 
 To receive the self-evaluation of services which shows the quality and impact of 

services. 
 

9. Children and Families Performance Report Quarter 3 2021-2022  (Pages 185 - 
192) 

 
 To consider key performance measures. 

 
10. Councillor Frontline Visits Annual Report  (Pages 193 - 204) 
 
 To receive an update on the findings from member frontline visits carried out over the 

last 12 months. 
 

11. Work Programme  (Pages 205 - 208) 
 
 To consider the work programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
 
 
 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


12. Minutes of Sub Committees  (Pages 209 - 212) 
 To receive and note the minutes of the Corporate Parenting Committee meeting held 

on 27 January 2022. 
 

 
Membership:  Councillors M Addison, L Anderson, M Beanland, J Buckley, C Bulman 
(Vice-Chair), D Edwardes, K Flavell (Chair), S Handley, G Hayes, I Macfarlane, 
J Saunders, L Smetham and L Smith 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Committee 
held on Monday, 14th February, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor K Flavell (Chair) 
Councillor C Bulman (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Addison, L Anderson, M Beanland, J Buckley, D Edwardes, 
S Handley, G Hayes, I Macfarlane, J Saunders, L Smetham and L Smith 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Deborah Woodcock, Executive Director of Children’s Services 
Claire Williamson, Interim Director of Early Help and Prevention 
Mark Bayley, Acting Director of Education and 14-19 Skills (Attended virtually 
via Microsoft Teams) 
Deborah Nickson, Legal Team Manager (People) and Deputy Monitoring 
Officer  
Joanne Wilcox, Head of Financial Management  
Steve Reading, Principal Accountant 
Josie Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
54 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

55 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interest of openness, the following declarations were made: 
 
Councillor Beanland declared that he was a bursar for a primary school 
and would leave the meeting before the debate and vote took place for 
item 6, Schools Funding Formula and Early Years Funding Formula 
2022/23. The Chair would allow Councillor Beanland to speak on the item 
before leaving the meeting.  
 
Assurance was received from the Committee’s legal officer, Deborah 
Nickson, that school governance was not considered a pecuniary interest 
for any matters on the agenda as the role of school governor would fall 
into personal interests and be non-pecuniary. Councillor Bulman, 
Councillor Edwardes and Councillor Smith therefore declared non-
pecuniary interests due to being school governors. 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



Councillor Hayes declared an interest in respect of items 10 and 11 as he 
chairs a multi academy trust in Cheshire West and would leave the 
meeting ahead of discussion or debate on these items. 
 
 

56 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2022 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

57 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 

58 COVID-19 SCHOOLS UPDATE (VERBAL UPDATE)  
 
Mark Bayley, Acting Director of Education and 14 – 19 Skills, provided an 
update on the Covid-19 position in schools. Overall the situation was 
positive with recent data showing the infection rate declining, however high 
rates still remained in primary and secondary age groups. Challenges 
remained with staff absences and a number of measures were in place to 
address this, including movement of staff and combining classes. Pupil 
attendance in both primary and secondary schools was above the national 
average and was monitored closely. Attendance was slightly higher in 
primary schools and a query was raised as to why this was. While this 
could be attributed to a number of factors, it was agreed that a further 
breakdown of the information would be provided to the committee. The 
vaccination rollout continued with good uptake. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 

59 SCHOOLS FUNDING FORMULA AND EARLY YEARS FUNDING 
FORMULA 2022/23  
 
Councillor Beanland left the meeting ahead of the debate and vote. 
 
The committee received the report which requested approval of the 
schools funding formula and early years funding formula following 
recommendations from the Schools Forum. 
 
Paragraph 3.3 had been removed from the recommendations after 
publication of the report as this had been subject to approval from the 
Department for Education which had not been received. 
 

Page 6



A query was raised regarding the number of maintained schools in a deficit 
position and it was agreed that this would be provided in a written 
response. 
 
It was requested that the relevant ward members be informed if schools in 
their ward would cease to receive funding for rurality. 
 
A query was raised regarding the Council’s disapplication to the 
Department for Education to reverse the decision of the Schools Forum 
against the transfer of high needs, and whether there had been delegated
[...]
 was noted that this was an update report and that a full report would be 
brought to committee at a later date with further detail. A request was 
made for the full report to tie in with the performance scorecard to 
understand the impact this work was having and a further request was 
made for this to include practical examples of the work being done.  
 
A concern was raised about supporting children and young people through 
the cost of living crisis and it was requested that members are engaged 
with on a ward level on the strategy for addressing this. 
 
A query was raised regarding which hospitals the Council was receiving 
data from, whether this included hospitals outside the borough and 
whether this data related only to self-harm or if it included domestic abuse. 
A written response would be provided. 
 
A further query was raised in relation to the letter sent by the Leader to the 
Secretary of State for Health and Social Care and the Minister for 
Education and whether a response had been received. A written response 
would be provided. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

61 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work programme.  
 
A request was made for an update report on the Best4Business 
programme and how it had been delivered and received in schools, 
including feedback and lessons learned.  
 
A query was raised regarding the performance scorecard and why the 
presentation format had changed from the previous Excel spreadsheet. It 
was agreed that the presentation of the data would be looked into for 
future reports.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be noted. 

Page 8



 
62 MINUTES OF SUB COMMITTEES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the Local Authority School Governor Nomination Sub 
Committee and the Corporate Parenting Committee be noted. 
 

63 SCHOOL ORGANISATION: NEW NANTWICH PRIMARY SCHOOL 
(KINGSLEY FIELDS) – AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO A 
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT INCLUSIVE OF PRE-CONSTRUCTION 
SERVICES  
 
Councillor Hayes left the meeting and did not return.  
 
The committee received the report on the new Kingsley Fields primary 
school in Nantwich. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That committee gives approval to provide authority to the Executive 
Director of Children’s Services to award a construction contract for the 
provision of a new one form entry primary school in Nantwich, inclusive of 
any other agreements associated with or ancillary to the contract. 
 

64 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would 
not be served in publishing the information. 
 

65 DRAFT SCHOOL SPECIFICATION DOCUMENT (KINGSLEY FIELDS)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee note the draft school specification for Kingsley Fields. 
 
 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 10.35 and concluded at 12.25 

 
Councillor K Flavell (Chair) 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

Children and Families Committee 
Adults and Health Committee 

 
Date of Meeting: 

 
24 March 2022 
28 March 2022 

 
Report Title:                       

 
All-Age Carers Strategy 2021-2025 

 
Report of: 

 
Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director of Adults, 
Health and Integration 

 
Report Reference No: 

 
CF/48/21-22 
AH/33/21-22 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
All 

 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1. This report seeks approval to publish the All-Age Carers Strategy 2021-2025. 

The report provides details on the service model for the All-Age Carers Hub for 

2022 in preparation for the retendering activity in the Spring of 2022.  

1.2. The All-Age Carers Strategy supports the delivery of the council’s priority to be 

a council which empowers and cares about people. 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1. The All-Age Carers Strategy 2021-2025 is the overarching plan to ensure all 

carers receive the right support at the right time. The strategy has been co-

produced with health, adult carers, young carers, working carers, and older 

carers. It provides the details that will shape all future services for carers in our 

borough. This report seeks approval to publish the strategy.  

 

2.2. The report provides details of the approach used for consultation and 

engagement with carers for the strategy, and the voice of the carer.  

 

2.3. The report provides details on the service model for the All-Age Carers Hub for 

2022 in preparation for the retendering activity in the Spring of 2022.  

 

Page 11 Agenda Item 6



 

OFFICIAL 

3. Recommendations 
 

3.1. That the Children and Families Committee and Adults and Health Committee: 

3.2. Note the details of the consultation and engagement completed for the All-Age 

Carers Strategy and All-Age Carers Hub.   

3.3. Approve the publication of the All-Age Carers Strategy for 2021-2025 (Appendix 

1).  

3.4. Note the service model for the All-Age Carers Hub prior to recommissioning 

activity (Appendix 2).  

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. The All-Age Carers Strategy plays an important role in ensuring that the 

council meets its statutory duties under the Care Act 2014 and Children and 

Families Act 2014. The strategy supports the choice and control of carers, 

thereby increasing their independence and allowing the health and wellbeing 

of carers to thrive and develop. 

4.2. The All-Age Carers Hub plays an integral and critical part of the early help and 

support offer for carers in Cheshire East. To date Cheshire East has 5,061 

carers registered with the service. 

5. Other Options Considered 

5.1. There are over 40,000 hidden carers in Cheshire East. Carers are supporting 

people, often family members, who belong to groups 
[...]
nior Commissioning Manager: jill.stenton@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

Page 106

mailto:jill.stenton@cheshireeast.gov.uk


   

OFFICIAL 

 
 
 

Children and Families Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
24 March 2022 
 

Report Title: Children’s Care at Home Recommission 
 

Report of: Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director of Adults, 
Health and Integration 
 

Report Reference No: CF/48/21-22 
 

Ward(s) Affected: All 
 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. This report provides the background and vision that supports the redesign and 
recommission of a new Children’s Care at Home Purchasing System that is 
envisaged will be operational from November 2022.  

  
1.2. The report builds on the children’s care at home report considered at the 

Children and Families Committee in November 2021 and further explains the 
background to the need to redesign, what a purchasing system provides and 
the finance and governance arrangements when the purchasing system 
becomes operational. 

 
2. Executive Summary 

2.1. The proposed Children’s Care at Home Purchasing System will be designed 

specifically for children and families and break the ties to the current all-age 

approach to sourcing care at home, which is ineffective for children and 

families who require intensive edge of care support. The purchasing system 

will have a contract term of five years to promote consistency of care for 

children, sustainability for the market and innovation throughout the term. The 

children’s care at home purchasing system will be redesigned to build on the 

excellent outcomes for children on the edge of care that are currently being 

achieved through different ways of working and will increase the scope of 

support to children with disabilities. Children’s Social Care have seen success 

in safely supporting children at home with intensive packages of support and 

have maintained a cared for population which is below statistical neighbours 

Page 107 Agenda Item 7



   

OFFICIAL 

[...]
event children from entering the care system; an outcome which we 

know can often lead to additional, albeit different, vulnerabilities in terms 

of their opportunities later in life. 

• to support the return of cared for children to their birth family / family 

network. 

2.5. A redesigned children’s care at home purchasing system will support the 

council to achieve the strategic aims and objectives as detailed in the 

council's Corporate Plan 2021-25, with a specific focus on: 

A council which empowers and cares about people:  

• Work together with residents and partners to support people and 

communities to be strong and resilient 

• Reduce health inequalities across the borough 

Page 108



   

OFFICIAL 

• Protect and support our communities and safeguard children, adults at 

risk and families from abuse, neglect, and exploitation 

• Support all children to have the best start in life 

• Increase opportunities for all children and young adults with additional 

needs. 

 

3. Recommendations 

 

3.1. That committee: 

3.2. Approve the redesign and recommission of a new Children’s Care at Home 

Purchasing System. 

3.3. Delegates authority to the Executive Director of Children’s Services to award 

contracts to providers to enter the Children’s Care at Home Purchasing 

System. 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. The current care at home (CAH) framework expires in November 2022, 
following a four-year contract term (2018-2022). Given the complexity of need 
of our children, the increased number and complexity of children going into 
care over recent years locally and nationally, and the reduction in resources, it 
is imperative that we ensure the right support can be offered to keep children 
at home, safely with their families.  

 
4.2. To modernise and stabilise the current offer so that it aligns to the council’s 

priorities; those set out in the Corporate Plan and Children and Young 
People’s Plan.  

 

4.3. To ensure that the right 
[...]
systems, and 

processes.

• New staff have a clear understanding of the processes within the SEND Team. 

• Signposting to relevant teams is clear and consistent. 

• Plan and deliver Phase 3 training programme (for all staff – including Headteachers, Teaching 

Assistants and Teaching staff in schools.

• Extend the training plan to include parents/ carers to enhance communication and working 

TOGETHER. 

SEND Workforce Development
P

age 183



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

 
 
 

Children and Families Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
24 March 2022 
 

Report Title: Children and Families Performance Report Quarter 3 
2021-22 
 

Report of: Deborah Woodcock, Executive Director of Children’s 
Services 
 

Report Reference No: CF/26/21-22 
 

Ward(s) Affected: All wards 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. This report gives an overview of performance across Children and Families’ 
services for quarter 3 of 2021-22. It sets out the ongoing impact of Covid-19 
on performance, and the arrangements that have been in place during this 
time.  

1.2. The directorate has taken on board the feedback from committee with regards 
to adding in comparator and trend data where available. The scorecard is 
being reviewed and will be presented in Q4 addressing these comments. 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1. As above. 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. The Children and Families Committee is asked to: 

3.2. Note the performance of children’s services for quarter 3.  

3.3. Provide support and challenge in relation to performance for children and 
young people.  

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. One of the key areas of focus for the Children and Families Committee is to 
review performance and scrutinise the effectiveness of services for children 
and young people.  

 

Page 185 Agenda Item 9



 

OFFICIAL 

5. Other Options Considered 

5.1. Not applicable.  

6. Background 

6.1. This quarterly report provides the committee with an overview of performance 

[...]
FICIAL 

 
7. Implications  

7.1. Legal  

7.1.1. There are no direct legal implications.  

7.2. Finance  

7.2.1. Although there are no direct financial implications or changes to the MTFS as 
a result of this briefing paper, performance measures may be used as an 
indicator of where more or less funding is needed at a service level.  

7.3. Policy  

7.3.1. There are no direct policy implications.  

7.4. Equality  

7.4.1. Members may want to use the information from the performance indicators to 
ensure that services are targeted at more vulnerable children and young 
people.  

7.5. Human Resources 

7.5.1. There are no direct human resource implications.  

7.6. Risk Management  

7.6.1. There are risks associated with some performance measures, e.g. increases 
in demand and timeliness of services.  

7.7. Rural Communities  

7.7.1. There are no direct implications for rural communities. 

7.8. Children and Young People/Cared for Children  

7.8.1. Performance reports enable members to identify areas of good performance 
and areas for improvement in relation to children and young people, including 
cared for children.   

7.9. Public Health 

7.9.1. There are no direct implications for public health.  

7.10. Climate Change  

7.10.1. This report does not impact on climate change.  

Access to Information 

Contact Officer: Bev Harding, Business Intelligence Manager 
Bev.Harding@cheshireeast.gov.uk  
 

Appendices: None 
 

Background Papers: None 

 

Page 192

mailto:Bev.Harding@cheshireeast.gov.uk


 

OFFICIAL 

 

BRIEFING REPORT 

Children and Families Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
24 March 2022 

 
Report Title: 

 
Councillor Frontline Visits Annual Report 

 
Report of: 

 
Deborah Woodcock, Executive Director of Children’s 
Services 
 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. This report provides an update to committee on the themes and issues raised 

through councillor frontline visits to the Cheshire East Consultation Service 

(ChECS), Child in Need and Child Protection (CIN/CP) Teams, and the 

Children with Disabilities Social Work Team and Short Breaks Team over the 

last 12 months 2021-22. 

1.2. It is important for the committee to have an overview of the issues affecting 

frontline social work teams. COVID-19 has had a significant impact on our 

children and young people, practitioners, and demand to frontline services, so 

it is particularly important that councillors continue to be sighted on this. 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1. Councillors continue to be committed to frontline visits, and their direct contact 

and discussions with social workers and managers within Children’s Social 

Care is highly appreciated. The findings from frontline visits continue to inform 

planning and quality assurance within the service. 

2.2. Frontline visits continue to take place on a virtual basis due to the COVID-19 

pandemic and have done so monthly since September 2020.  

3. Background 

3.1. Lord Laming’s Inquiry into the death of Victoria Climbie resulted in a range of 

recommendations. One of these (Social Care Recommendation 41) states 

that: 

Page 193 Agenda Item 10



 

OFFICIAL 

"Arrangements must be made for senior managers and councillors to regularly 

visit intake teams in the Children’s services department and to report their 

findings to the Chief Executive and Social Services Committee" (para 5. 193). 
 

3.2. This recommendation remains best practice and is still considered as part of 

any Ofsted inspection. In Cheshire East, our ‘intake teams’ (the teams that 

deal with new referrals) are the:  

• Cheshire East Consultation Service (ChECS)  

• Child in Need and Child Protection Service in Crewe  

• Child in Need and Child Protection Service in Macclesfield  

• Children with Disabilities Social Work Team 

• Children with Disabilities Short Breaks Team. 

 

3.3. The Children’s Development and Partnerships Team set up a rota for visits 

liaising with councillors and services. A s
[...]
 J Buckley, C Bulman, S Handley, S Holland, 
D Jefferay and D Marren 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Deborah Woodcock, Executive Director of Children’s Services 
Kerry Birtles, Director of Children’s Social Care 
Annemarie Parker, Head of Service: Cared for Children and Care Leavers 
Laura Rogerson, Head of Service: Inclusion (joined virtually via Microsoft 
Teams) 
Gill Betton, Head of Service: Children’s Developments & Partnerships (joined 
virtually via Microsoft Teams) 
Nabeel Chaudhry, Head of Service: Safeguarding (joined virtually via 
Microsoft Teams) 
Nick Crick, Interim Head of Service: Fostering (joined virtually via Microsoft 
Teams) 
Shan McParland, Designated Nurse Looked After Children (joined virtually via 
Microsoft Teams) 
Josie Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Barber, Councillor 
Butterill and Councillor Hayes. 
 

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2021 be agreed as a 
correct record, subject to an amendment to the resolution for the 
Corporate Parenting Progress Report to state that Annemarie Parker 
would take away a request to look into making vaccination a prerequisite 
of employment, rather than a requirement.   

Page 209 Agenda Item 12



 
24 CORPORATE PARENTING PROGRESS REPORT  

 
The committee received the report which advised how the service is 
delivering the priorities for cared for children and care leavers as set out in 
the Corporate Parenting Strategy. 
 
A query was raised as to the average length of a court delay. It was noted 
that this varies but that Annemarie Parker, Head of Cared for Children and 
Care Leavers, would provide the committee with data on this. 
 
A concern was raised regarding the employer event of 18 November 2021, 
attended by the Virtual School and Care Leavers Service, where Cheshire 
East e
[...]
 Corporate 
Parenting meetings and it was agreed that consideration would be given 
by the service area to how current data could be brought to each 
Corporate Parenting Committee meeting as a standing item. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

26 INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICERS ANNUAL REPORT, 2020-2021  
 
The committee received the report which provided an overview of the 
activity of the team of Independent Reviewing Officers who reviewed the 
care plans of cared for children in the last business year from April 2020 to 
March 2021. 
 
A concern was raised regarding the number of recorded consultation 
forms which appeared to be low. The committee were advised that, 
although the number of response forms received was low, additional 
feedback was received through the reviews directly. The team were also 
looking at other means of obtaining this feedback, including meeting with 
providers for a mobile phone app. It was requested that the next report 
includes reference to all feedback received rather than just the returned 
forms.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

27 CHESHIRE EAST FOSTERING PANEL AND FOSTERING SERVICE 
ANNUAL REPORTS  
 
The committee received the reports which evidenced the impact of  
services and foster carers on outcomes for children. 
 
The committee discussed the issue of recruitment and retention of foster 
carers which the service area was actively working on. A suggestion was 
raised for potential foster carers to be invited to events with the 
mockingbird constellation to meet existing foster carers in an informal 
environment. 
 
The committee thanked the Fostering Panel for their work. 
 
 
 

Page 211



RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

28 CHANGES TO TIME OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE 
AND REVIEW OF THE TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The committee received the report which proposed that, from the new 
municipal year, the committee start time would be within business hours. 
The committee requested that t

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Committee 
held on Thursday, 24th March, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor K Flavell (Chair) 
Councillor C Bulman (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors L Anderson, M Beanland, J Buckley, S Handley, I Macfarlane, 
J Saunders, L Smetham, L Smith, J Clowes, L Wardlaw and B Burkhill 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Deborah Woodcock, Executive Director of Children’s Services 
Jacky Forster, Director of Education and 14-19 Skills 
Kerry Birtles, Director of Children’s Social Care (virtually via Microsoft Teams) 
Claire Williamson, Interim Director of Early Help and Prevention 
Deborah Nickson, Legal Team Manager (People) and Deputy Monitoring  
Officer 
Joanne Wilcox, Head of Financial Management 
Josie Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer 
Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director of Adults, Health and Integration 
Dave Leadbetter, Head of Children’s Commissioning 
Jill Stenton, Senior Commissioning Manager 
 

 
66 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Addison, Councillor 
Edwardes and Councillor Hayes. Councillor Burkhill, Councillor Clowes and 
Councillor Wardlaw attended as substitutes. 

 
67 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
68 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2022 be approved as a 
correct record. 

 
69 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no public speakers. 

 
70 COVID-19 SCHOOLS UPDATE (VERBAL)  



 
The Director of Education and 14-19 Skills provided a verbal update on the 
Covid-19 position in schools. The rate of infection in the borough had recently 
increased, including in school age children. The majority of pupils were reported 
to be asymptomatic or experiencing mild illness. Pressures were more significant 
on staffing and the Council had provided support to ensure schools remained 
open. It was noted that fewer tests were being carried out now so there could not 
be a direct comparison with previous data. Testing was expected to reduce 
further after Easter with the government ending the offer of free testing and 
infection levels in schools would be monitored largely through absences. The 
issues of staffing and testing had been escalated to the Department for 
Education. The Education Recovery Group continued to meet regularly with 
schools. 
 
A query was raised as to the progress of the vaccination programme in children 
and it was agreed that a written response would be provided with the data on 
this. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted. 

 
71 ALL AGE CARERS STRATEGY 2021-2025  

 
The committee received the report which sought approval to publish the All Age 
Carers Strategy 2021-2025. 
 
It was agreed that a report would be brought back to committee at a later date to 
monitor how the objectives are being met. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the Children and Families Committee: 
 

1. Note the details of the consultation and engagement completed for the All-
Age Carers Strategy and All-Age Carers Hub. 

2. Approve the publication of the All-Age Carers Strategy for 2021-2025 
(Appendix 1). 

3. Note the service model for the All-Age Carers Hub prior to 
recommissioning activity (Appendix 2). 

 
72 CHILDREN'S CARE AT HOME RECOMMISSION  

 
The committee received the report which outlined the redesign and recommission 
of a new Children’s Care at Home purchasing system which aimed to be 
operational from November 2022. 
 
It was agreed that a report would be brought back to committee to provide an 
update six months after the system had been in place. 
 
RESOLVED (by majority): 
 
That the Children and Families Committee: 
 



1. Approve the redesign and recommission of a new Children’s Care at 
Home purchasing system. 

2. Delegates authority to the Executive Director of Children’s Services to 
award contracts to providers to enter the Children’s Care at Home 
purchasing system. 

 
73 SELF-EVALUATION OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES  

 
The committee received the report which set out the current self-evaluation for 
children's services. 
 
It was agreed that a report would be brought to committee with a detailed update 
on the Educational Psychologist service. 
 
A concern was raised about permanence and internal fostering and it was noted 
that a full report on this matter went to the Corporate Parenting Committee on 15 
March 2022. This would be circulated to the committee for information. 
 
A query was raised regarding the number of children living in residential care 
during 2020-2021. It was agreed that the Director of Children’s Social Care would 
look into this data and provide a written response on the correct figure. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 

 
74 CHILDREN AND FAMILIES PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 3 

2021-2022  
 
The committee received the report which provided an overview of performance 
across Children and Families services for quarter 3 of 2021-22.  
 
A query was raised regarding the cost of living crisis and what support can be 
provided to children and schools who rely on energy for medical equipment. It 
was agreed that consideration would be given to this and feedback would be 
provided to the committee.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted.  

 
75 COUNCILLOR FRONTLINE VISITS ANNUAL REPORT  

 
The committee received the report which provided an update on the themes and 
issues raised through councillor frontline visits to the Cheshire East Consultation 
Service, Child in Need and Child Protection Teams and the Children with 
Disabilities Social Work Team and Short Breaks Team over the last 12 months. 
 
It was agreed that consideration would be given to encouraging wider 
engagement in the visits from Members across the Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted.  



 
76 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Consideration was given to the committee’s work programme.  
 
The following requests were made for additions to the work programme: 
 

 A report reviewing the school transport changes to be brought to 
committee in six months 

 A report on the Best4Business programme to be brought to committee 
with an aim of the May committee meeting 

 A report on the Educational Psychologist service 

 A review of the Children’s Care at Home Recommission to be brought to 
committee six months after the framework commences in November 2022 
(May 2023) 

 A verbal presentation on the Ukrainian refugee position in Cheshire East 
to be brought to committee in May 
 

It was noted that a Transformation Board was in the process of being established 
and that this would report to committee on a regular basis. This would include 
updates on contracts which had been awarded through delegated authority to 
officers. A query was raised as to whether there will be Member representation 
on this board and it was agreed that a response would be provided.  

 
77 MINUTES OF SUB COMMITTEES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the Corporate Parenting Committee be noted. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 14.00 and concluded at 16.30 
 

Councillor K Flavell (Chair) 
 

 


